IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA

Bowen Greenwood
CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: DA 18-0661

Case No. DA 18-0661

AGUSTIN RAMON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

DARREN SHORT, in his official capacity as Sheriff of Lincoln County Jail Administrator for Lincoln County Detention Center,

Defendant and Appellee.

Scholars who teach, research, and/or practice in the areas of immigration law, criminal law and procedure, and constitutional law

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION, AND ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

James H. Goetz Jeff Tierney Goetz, Baldwin & Geddes P.C. 35 N. Grand Ave. Bozeman, MT 59715 Telephone: (406) 579-9201 jim@goetzlawfirm.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT	1
I. DHS HAS TRANSFORMED INTERIOR CIVIL IMMIGRATION ENFORCEMENT TO TARGET THE ENTIRE IMMIGRANT POPULATION THROUGH ITS USE OF IMMIGRATION DETAINERS	3
II. "DETAINER," AS USED IN THE INA, REFERENCES A REQUEST FOR NOTIFICATION OF A PERSON'S RELEASE, NOT CONTINUED DETENTION.	6
A. At the time Congress enacted Section 287(d), the INS used "detainers" as requests for notice of a person's upcoming release, not a request or authorization for continued detention by non-federal officials.	7
B. The Supreme Court has properly understood "detainer" as enacted in Section 287(d) as a request for notice of a detainee's upcoming release, not an authorization (or even request) for continued detention	10
III. THE "SYSTEM CONGRESS CREATED" CAREFULLY DELINEATES IMMIGRATION ARREST AUTHORITY AND RESERVES TO THE STATE WHETHER TO PERMIT ITS OFFICERS TO PARTICIPATE WHEN NOT PREEMPTED.	12
A. Congress created a system that preempts non-federal officials from making civil immigration arrests and detention except in narrow, defined circumstances.	13
B. The INA makes clear that non-federal officials' exercising the function of an immigration officer is subject to the limits of state and local law.	18
CONCLUSION	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	passim
Campillo v. Sullivan, 853 F.2d 593 (8th Cir. 1988)	8
C.F.C. v. Miami-Dade County, 349 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	11, 16
Chung Young Chew v. Boyd, 309 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1962)	9
Creedle v. Miami-Dade County, 349 F. Supp. 3d 1276	
(S.D. Fla. 2018)	11, 16, 17
Davila v. N. Reg'l Joint Police Bd., 2019 WL 948833 (W.D. Pa. Feb.	
27, 2019)	16
Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. N.L.R.B., 463 U.S. 147 (1983)	16
Galarza v. Szalczyk, 745 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2014)	10, 11
Garcia v. Taylor, 40 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	17
Ker v. California, 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	19
Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion County Sheriff's Dep't, 296 F. Supp. 3d 959	
(S.D. Ind. 2017)	11, 16, 17
Lunn v. Commonwealth, 78 N.E.3d 1143 (Mass. 2017)	10, 12, 15
Matter of Lehder, 15 I. & N. Dec. 159 (BIA 1975)	8
Mendia v. Garcia, 768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014)	12
Miller v. United States, 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	19
Morales v. Chadbourne, 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)	12
Moreno v. Napolitano, 213 F. Supp. 3d 999 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	9, 13
People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco, 168 A.D.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div.	
2018)	12
Prieto v. Gulch, 913 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1990)	8
Sanchez Ochoa v. Campbell, 266 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (E.D. Wa. 2017)	12, 15
Slavik v. Miller, 89 F. Supp. 575 (W.D. Pa. 1950)	7, 9
United States v. Di Re, 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	19, 20
Vargas v. Swan, 854 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1988)	7, 8
Villars v. Kubiatowski, 45 F. Supp. 3d 791 (N.D. III. 2014)	10

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)	14, 15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1252c	14, 15, 18
8 U.S.C. § 1324(c)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d) [INA Section 287(d)]	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1357(g) [INA Section 287(g)]	passim
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 236.1	14
8 C.F.R. § 241.2	
8 C.F.R. § 287.5	13, 14
8 C.F.R. § 287.7	10
28 C.F.R. § 65.84	15
Other Authorities	
82 C.J.S. Statutes § 502	16
82 C.J.S. Statutes § 504	
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL, THE CRIMINAL ALIEN PROGRAM: IMMI	GRATION
ENFORCEMENT IN PRISONS AND JAILS (Aug. 2013),	
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/-	
research/cap_fact_sheet_8-1_fin_0.pdf (last visited July 10, 2019).	4
Br. for the United States, Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387	10
(2012), 2012 WL 939048	10
DHS, Form I-200 (Sep. 2016), available	
at https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/ 2017/I-200_SAMPLE.PDF (last visited July 10, 2019)	1.4
DHS, Form I-205 (Aug. 2007), available at	
https://www.ice.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Document/20	
17/I-205_SAMPLE.PDF (last visited July 10, 2019)	14
DHS, Form I-247	
DHS, Form I-247A	

DHS, "Guidance on State and Local Governments' Assistance in Immigration Enforcement and related Matters," at 13-15, available
at https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/guidance -state-local-assistance-immigration-enforcement.pdf (last
visited July 10, 2019)17 ICE, FISCAL YEAR 2018 ICE ENFORCEMENT AND REMOVAL
OPERATIONS REPORT (Dec. 14, 2018),
https://www.ice.gov/doclib/about/offices/ero/pdf/eroFY2018Re
port.pdf (last visited July 10, 2019)5
ICE, Press Release, "Secretary Napolitano and ICE Assistant
Secretary Morton Announce That the Secure Communities
Initiative Identified More Than 111,000 Criminal Aliens in Its
First Year" (Nov. 12, 2009),
https://www.dhs.gov/news/2009/11/12/secure-communities-
initiative-identified-more-111000-criminal-aliens-its-first-year
(last visited July 10, 2019)4
ICE, SECURE COMMUNITIES: STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES
(2009), https://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/secure_communities/-
securecommunitiesops93009.pdf (last visited July 10, 2019)4
